of	KSS	Rights	will	depend	on	the	conditions	as	stated	in	
the	KSS	CSPA.	

Proposed	Sale	of	NRC	Rights	

Parties	to	the	transaction:	
‐ NRC	as	the	seller;	
‐ Astratel	as	the	purchaser.	

Relationships	between	parties	to	the	transaction:	
No	affiliation	

Transaction	value:	
Rp223,000,000,000,‐		
(two	hundred	twenty	three	billion	Rupiah)	

Transaction	Purpose:	
Divestment	 of	 shares	 in	 BUS	 and	 receivable	 over	 debt	
owned	by	NRC	to	BUS	in	order	to	obtain	additional	capital	

and	 to	 expose new	 investment	 opportunities.	 Use	 of	
proceeds	from	this	transaction	has	not	been	determined.